
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 

RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISlATIVE COUNCIL 
(Approving The FiscalYear 2000 Head Start Budget Federal Contract No. 90CI0219) 

RESOLUTION NO. 99-552 

WHEREAS, 	 the Tohono O'odham Nation has operated a Head Start program to provide 

educational, health, mental health, and parent involvement services for 

chlldren three to five years ofage; and 

WHEREAS, 	 the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Administration for 

Chlldren and FamiIiesprovides funds for the continued operation ofthe Head 

Start program; and 

WHEREAS, 	 the Head Start program has prepared a funding proposal to be submitted to 

the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Administration for 

Chlldren and Families. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Councll that it does 

hereby approve the Tohono O'odham Nation Head Start Fiscal Year 2000 

budgetin the amountof5127,235.29 for administrativecosts and 51,129,202.13 

for program costs for a grand total FY 2000 Head Start award of51,256,437.42. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Councll that the Tohono 

O'odham Nation's omcials to wit: the Chairman, Vice Chairman and any 

designated omcial are hereby authorized to negotiate and execute the grant 

provided thatany amendmentsalIecting the funding or funding levels ofthis 

grant shall be submitted for approval by this Councll. 

The foregoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono O'odham Council on the 30TH
• day of 

SEPTEMBER. 1999 at a meeting atwhich a quorum was presentwith a vote of2.165.5 FOR; 
-0- AGAINST;....:.D.:. NOT VOTING; and.lt!fl ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the 
Councll by Section 1..tO ofArticle VI of the Constitution of the Tohono O'Odham Nation, 
adopted by the Tohono O'Odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting 
Deputy Assistant Secretary - Indian AtTairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to 
Section 16 ottheActofJune 18,1934(48 Stat. 984). 

TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISlATIVE COUNCIL 

.E±~ 	 ;2 
Dennis Ramon, Legislative Chairman 

Ii£:- dayof ~ ,19 rf 

http:of51,256,437.42
http:51,129,202.13
http:amountof5127,235.29


1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 


10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 


RESOLUTION NO. 99·55l 
(Approving The Fiscal Year lOOO Head Start Budget Federal Contract No. 90CI01l9) 
Pagelofl 

Julianna Saral1cio, Acting Le 

3 /) day of ~1;;;'t,·l·-<-- ,19 Q'1 . 

Said Resolution was submitted~ approval to the omce of the Chairman ofthe Tohono 
O'Odham Nation on the I day of ~ , 19 l' 'f at c6 : !>7 
o'clock, P.M., pursuant to the provisions ofSection 5 ofArticle VII ofthe Constitution 
and will become etTective upon his approval or upon his fanure to either approve or 
disapprove itwithin 48 hours ofsubmittal. 

Dennis Ramon, Legislative Chairman 

~APPROVED onthe ~~aYOf &~'1977 
( ] DISAPPROVED 

EDWARD D. MANUEL, Chairman 
TO BONO O'ODBAM NATION 

Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the 0 (P day of 

-!--+-_, at II :c;t..; 

Julianna Saral1cio, Acting Le 

o'clock, ~.M. 



RESOLUTION NO. 99-552 


ACTION: APPROVING THE FISCAL YEAR 2000 BEAD START BUDGET FEDERAL CONTRACT NO. 9OCI0219 

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN FRANCES ANTONE SECOND: COUNCILMAN TONY BURRELL 

DATE: SEPTEMBER 30, 1999 

DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE #OF NOTREPRESENTATIVES VOTES FOR AGAINST VOTING ABSENT 

SIFOIDAK 1. MARY ANN ANTONE 85.9 X 

171.8 (Darlene Andrew) 
2. RITA MARTINEZ 85.9 X

(Nicholas Jose) 

SELLS 1. DENNIS E. JOSE 186.35 X 

372.7 ( ) 

2. EVELYN JUAN 186.35 X X( ) 

SCHUKTOAK 1. MARY FLORES 66.7 X 

133.4 ( ) 
2. AMBROSE ENCINAS 66.7 X X( ) 

SAN XAVIER 1. TONY BURRELL 82.95 X 

165.9 ( ) 

2. DENNIS RAMON 82.95 X( ) 

BABOQUIV ARI 1. FRANCES MIGUEL 143.25 X 

286.5 ( ) 

2. FRANCESG.ANTONE 143.25
(Edward N. Kisto) X X 

GUACm 1. CAMILLUS LOPEZ 104.8 X 

209.6 (Louis Johnson) 
2. ALEX J. RAMON 104.8 X X( ) 

PISINEMO 1. BARBARA SALVIClO 78.4 X 

156.8 (Alex Antone) 
2. JOHNSON JOSE 

( ) 
78.4 X X 

SAN LUCY 1. ALBERT MANUEL, JR. 64.05 X 

128.1 ( ) 
2. GLORIA RAMIREZ 64.05 X

( ) 

GUVO 1. FERN SALCIDO 80.0 X 

160.0 ( ) 
2. GLORIA MONTANA 80.0 X 

(Phillip Antone) 

mCKIWAN 1. ALEX JOSE 79.05 X 

158.1 (Shirley Santos) 
2. LLOYD FRANCISCO 79.05 X 

(Susan Sam) 

CHUKUTKUK 1. KENNE'rn WILLIAMS 111.3 X 

222.6 ( ) 
2. DAVID GARCIA 111.3 X 

(Mary Audrey Juan) 

TOTAL 2,165.5 2,165.5 -0­ -6­ [04] 

**PASSED VOTES 



